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	PRESS RELEASE


Unfair sellers misused summer carelessness of consumers 
(Final report of 2013)

(Prague, November 7, 2013) From April to the end of September, inspectors of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority checked more than 1,500 sellers of various goods and providers of services. Attention was especially paid to places frequently visited by both Czech and foreign tourists. Results are not too optimistic. “As our inspectors found, more than one third of inspected entrepreneurs failed to meet their obligations stipulated by laws and damaged interests of consumers. Except for principles of fairness of sale that were most frequently breached, shortcomings concerning information about prices, issue of bill of purchase, and often also use of measuring tools without valid certification were among the frequent findings. On the spot fines reached almost up to 500,000 CZK and fines imposed by directors of individual inspectorates amounted to 120,000 CZK. Amounts of the remaining fines have not been known so far because a number of administrative proceedings have not ended yet,” said the Director General of the CTIA Vladimír Velčovský. 

In the period of April 4 to September 30, 2013, within the inspection action focused on offer and sale of goods during summer season a total of 1,546 inspections were carried out aiming to check compliance with the Act on Consumer Protection and other related legal regulations within the surveillance competence of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. 
	Results of inspection action – summer touristic season 2013

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	177
	67
	37.9%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	188
	69
	36.7%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	244
	78
	32.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	319
	119
	37.3%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	178
	44
	24.7%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	271
	91
	33.6%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	169
	88
	52.1%

	Total
	1,546
	556
	36.0%


The inspection within summer touristic season was focused on all subjects of the retail market where sale of goods as well as offer of services was anticipated. Violations of legal regulations were detected in 556 out of the total number of 1,546 cases, i.e. 36%. The focus of the inspections according to individual inspectorates and locations where they were carried out is shown in the following chart:
	Overview of inspections according to their focus

	Inspectorate
	Swimming pool
	Burgs, castles and so forth.
	Sport venues
	Accommodation services
	other*

	
	Number
	Findings
	Number
	Findings
	Number
	Findings
	Number
	Findings
	Number
	Findings

	Středočeský and Prague
	11
	2
	6
	 
	1
	 
	8
	2
	151
	63

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	185
	69

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	42
	20
	32
	7
	11
	1
	65
	17
	95
	33

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	30
	11
	17
	 
	6
	2
	14
	3
	278
	110

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	52
	9
	13
	3
	4
	1
	8
	 
	141
	35

	Jihomoravský a Zlínský
	33
	12
	7
	2
	 
	 
	11
	3
	220
	74

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	23
	14
	5
	 
	 
	 
	7
	2
	143
	74

	Total
	193
	68
	80
	12
	22
	4
	114
	27
	1,213
	458


*The column refers to various inspected subjects such as stalls with refreshments or souvenirs, rentals of boats, bikes, parking places and so forth.

Breaches of the Act on Consumer Protection and other legal regulations
· Breaches of principles of fairness of sale are a permanent problem of seasonal sellers. Goods or services were not billed correctly to consumers, often as a result of failure to provide declared amount of drinks and weight of meals – in 306 cases, i.e. 45.4%;
· Failure to inform about prices of offered products and services was detected in 102 cases, i.e. 15.1%;
· Inspectors also experienced reluctance to issue bills concerning purchase of goods or provision of services on consumer’s demand. In 59 cases – 8.8% – bill of purchase was not provided or failed to contain all belongings – what was sold by who and for how much. 
A total of 168 inspected subjects – 24.9% - breached the Act on CTIA because they used measuring tools without valid certification. 
Taken measures and imposed sanctions
Based on detected shortcomings, 406 fines amounting to a total of 593,000 CZK were lawfully imposed. Administrative proceedings concerning fines have not ended in cases of more significant breaches. 
Inspectors imposed ban on use of 192 pieces of measuring tools that failed requirements of special legal regulations as stipulated in section 7 par. 1 letter b) of the Act No. 64/1968 Coll. on Czech Trade Inspection Authority. 
Conclusion
Inspection action in places widely visited by tourists was primarily focused on offer of goods and provision of services in locations directly influenced by the summer season, i.e. places that are inaccessible or their offer is significantly limited outside the summer season. Overall results confirmed partial knowledge of previous inspections that seasonal sellers and services providers still breach generally binding legal regulations, especially the Act on Consumer Protection. The results of this year’s inspection action do not significantly differ from the results of inspections carried out within the summer season of 2012 when defects were detected in 37.1% of cases. Above all, shortcomings concerning compliance with principles of fairness of sale as well as shortcomings concerning information about prices of offered products and services have remained.
Except for low legal literacy, another cause of the breaches of obligations is a certain benevolence of consumers towards vendors’ shortcomings. Consumers don’t care so much about how much money they spend and, thus, allow various hustlers to use unfair practices and benefit from unearned incomes.
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